PathKey’s AI capabilities and growth roadmap.

4. Working capital includes corporate and administrative costs, such as the general costs associated with
the management and operation of the Company’s business including administration expenses,
management salaries, directors’ fees, corporate marketing, investor relations and other associated
costs.

5. Being legal fees of $10,000, broker fees of $56,517, quotation fees of $6,067 and printing & distribution
fees of $10,000.  This assumes broker fees are satisfied via cash payment.

The above table is a statement of the Board’s current intentions as at the date of this Offer
Document. However, Shareholders should note that, as with any budget, the allocation of
funds set out in the above table may change depending on a number of factors, including
the outcome of operational and development activities, regulatory developments,
market and general economic conditions and environmental factors. In light of this, the
Board reserves the right to alter the way the funds are applied.

2.4 Pro forma balance sheet

Audited
 30 June

2025
$

 Subsequent
Events1

$
Placement2

$
Offer3

$
Proforma4

$

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 107,500 457,122 2,337,896 839,302 3,741,820

Trade and other receivables 56,767 - - - 56,767

Financial assets  329,400 - - - 329,400

Other 4,454 - - - 4,454

Total current assets 498,121 457,122 2,337,896 839,302 4,132,441

Non-current assets
Other investment assets 2 - -

-
2

Property, plant and equipment 15,158 - - - 15,158

Total non-current assets 15,160 - - - 15,160

Total assets  513,281 457,122 2,337,896 839,302 4,147,601

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  369,912 (216,000) - - 153,912

Borrowings 411,734 (411,734) - - -

Total current liabilities 781,646 (627,734) - - 153,912

Total liabilities  781,646 (627,734) - - 153,912

Net assets (liabilities) (268,365) 1,084,856 2,337,896 839,302 3,993,689

Equity
Issued capital 23,640,010 1,206,039 2,337,896 839,302 28,023,247

Reserves 1,047,033 17,641 - - 1,064,674

Accumulated losses  (24,955,408) (138,824) - - (25,094,232)

Total equity (268,365) 1,084,856 2,337,896 839,302 3,993,689

Notes:
1. Subsequent events include a placement of Shares on 21 August 2025 to raise $457,122 (before costs),

conversion of $216,000 in Director fees into Shares, conversion of $411,734 owing under convertible notes
into Shares and issue of 2,000,000 Options to Paul Niardone (a Director of the Company).

2. Placement to raise $2,500,000 through the issue of 208,333,333 Shares at an issue price of $0.012 per
Share, less broker fees of $150,000 and quotation fees of $12,104.  Refer to Section 2.2 for further details.
This assumes GBA fees are satisfied via cash payment.

3. Assuming full subscription of $920,517 , less legal fees of $10,000, broker fees of $56,517, quotation fees

[…]

(c) 4,000,000 Options to be issued to Shannon Robinson as a Director incentive.  Options will be
exercisable at $0.03 on or before 20 August 2029.

This does not include Shares that may be issued to GBA (or its nominees) in the event it elects to receive
fees through the issue of Shares, which could result in the issue of up to an additional 17,209,729 Shares.

RIN/817_5  6

Excluding the Securities to be issued post-Offer, the capital structure on a fully diluted basis
as at the date of this Offer Document would be 429,370,536 Securities and on completion
of the Offer (assuming all Entitlements are accepted and no Options are exercised prior to
the Record Date) would be 525,864,089 Securities.

No Shares or Options on issue are subject to escrow restrictions, either voluntary or ASX
imposed.

2.9 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely
to be diluted by approximately 20% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares
on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).  Examples of how the dilution may impact
Shareholders are set out in the table below:

Holder Holding at
Record Date

% at Record
Date1

Entitlements Holding if Offer
not taken up

% post-Offer

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 16.30% 10,000,000 50,000,000 13.04%

Shareholder 2 25,000,000 8.15% 6,250,000 25,000,000 6.52%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 3.26% 2,500,000 10,000,000 2.61%

Shareholder 4 5,000,000 1.63% 1,250,000 5,000,000 1.30%

Shareholder 5 1,000,000 0.33% 250,000 1,000,000 0.26%

Notes:
1. This is based on a share capital of 306,839,069 Shares at the date of this Offer Document. Shareholders

should note that the Placement and other Shares issued after the Record Date will have a further
dilutionary impact on each individual Shareholder’s holding.

2.10 Directors Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of this Offer
Document and their Entitlement is set out in the table below.

Director Shares Options  % Entitlement $

Damon Rasheed 14,486,362 5,700,000 4.72% 3,621,590 $43,459.08

Paul Niardone - 2,000,000 - - -